
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Bob Bryant Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Christopher Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 8 January 2008 
 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 6 November 2007 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 10 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 

11 - 20 

 (B) CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO   
 

21 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL HOUSING ALLOWANCE   
 

22 - 25 

 (B) RATING (EMPTY PROPERTIES) ACT 2007   
 

26 - 30 

 (C) REVIEW OF AREA FORUMS   
 

31 - 38 

 (D) AREA FORUMS' COMMUNICATION STRATEGY   
 

39 - 44 

 (E) QTR 2 PERFORMANCE   
 

45 - 137 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meeting
[...]
– Corporate and Policy prepare 

an action plan for the implementation of the Board’s 
decision in the 2008/9 Municipal Year and regular 
progress reports be made to the Corporate Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

Page 5



Policy and Performance Board. 

EXB32. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

The Board considered:  

(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972; 
and  

(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the public 
interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.  

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business 
in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in view 
of the nature of the business, exempt information will be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

  
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 

 

   
EXB33   WIDNES VIKINGS RLFC  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – 
[...]
de an overview of the requirement to produce a JSNA in line 
with Department of Health guidance. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

 

That the Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board: 

 

i) Support the process as outlined in the proposed  

co-ordination section and receive a draft JSNA in 2008. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The JNSA is a process that results in the production of document of 

significant strategic importance. The process and subsequent 
documentation managed jointly by the Local Authority and PCT 
describes the future health, care and well-being needs of local 
populations and the strategic direction of service delivery to meet 
those needs, over 3-5 years. 
 

3.2 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will be: 
 
• The basis of a new duty to co-operate between PCTs & Local 

Authorities from ‘Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Bill’, to develop a whole health & social care response; 

• Shaped by, and to meet, needs of local population;  
• In tune with commissioning cycles of LAA & SCS. 

 
3.3 A strong and effective Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will: 

 
• Show health status of the local community; 
• Define what inequalities exist; 
• Contain social and healthcare data that is well analysed and 

presented effectively; 
• Define improvements and equality for the community; 
• Send signals to current or potential providers, who could have 

other relevant information or proposals for meeting needs; 

Agenda Item 5aPage 11



• Supporting better health and well being outcomes; 
• Aid decision making, and stages of the commissioning cycle, 

esp. to use resources to maximise outcomes at minimum cost. 
 

4.0 THE PROCESS 
 

4.1 The process for producing and subsequently utilising the JSNA is a 
systematic one and is summarised in Appendix 1. 
 

4.2 Phase 1 – Information Gathering 
 
The collection of a complex set of data and information reports 
focused on the following sub-sets: 
 
• Demography; 
• Social and Environmental Context; 
• Current known health status of the population; 
• Current met needs of the population; 
• Patient/Service user voice; 
• Public Demands. 
 

4.3 A detailed breakdown of information required is summarised in 
Appendix 2. 
 

4.4 Phase 2 – Secondary Analysis & JNSA Production 
 
Building from the information gathering exercise of Phase 1, is the 
objective analysis of the local economy information to result in four 
sub-sets. These are detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
4.5 The result of this analysis will be the completion of the local 

economy Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Document. 
 

4.6 Phase 3-Outputs and Commissioning Improvement 
 
The third phase of the JSNA process is the utilisation of the 
document to provide a platform for the economy to work together on 
developing a series of impact based proposals and improvement 
programmes. These will include: 
 
• Programme of health and social care service reviews; 
• Prioritisation framework for contracting and procurement; 
• Medium Term Market Development; 
• Primary Care Investment Decisions; 
• Capital Investment Plans. 

 
The development of the JSNA will enable both Local Authority and 
PCT to establish improved commissioning relationships and provide 
the economy with progressive unity on commissioning and 
contracting priorities. 

Page 12



5.0 PROPOSED CO-ORDINATION 

 
5.1 The guidance from the Department of Health clearly stipulates that 

the Director of Adult Social Services, Director of Children & Young 
People Services, Director of Public Health and Director of 
Commissioning from the PCT have a responsibility for co-ordinating 
the production of the document.  Discussions have already 
commenced with a range of key stakeholders and Appendix 4 has 
been produced which sets the timetable and process for its 
completion. 
 

5.2 The Department of Health stressed the importance of the direct links 
with Elected Members, Local Strategic Partnership’s and key people 
including Local Authority Chief Executive’s, Environmental Health 
staff and staff involved in Research and Intelligence. 
 

5.3 The Local Strategic Partnership have already received a similar 
report to own and understand the requirement to produced a JSNA.  
The Health Specialist Strategic Partnership will thereafter be the 
responsible and accountable group to ensure that the JSNA is 
produced.  As the Health SSP already has key people on its 
membership, it is suggested that a small working group is tasked 
with producing a draft JSNA in the timescales identified.  
 

5.4 Regular update reports to the Executive Board, Local Strategic 
Partnership, PCT Board and Health Policy & Performance Board will 
be produced which appraise individuals and groups of progress.  
The Health Policy & Performance Board  will  scrutinise the process 
and ensure that effective community consultation is undertaken.  
However, a similar report to every Policy & Performance Board will 
be presented to ensure they are aware of this matter and provide 
them with an opportunity to be engaged. 
 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 At this stage it is not clear what the financial implications will be, 

however, it is envisaged that the production of the draft will be 
bourne within existing resources. 
 

6.2 There will be some financial costs to cover public consultation and 
these will need to be determined at a later date. 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
7.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

  
This will be a key strategic document to underpin progress against 
the revised priorities in the Children & Young People’s Plan.  The 
needs analysis will form an integral part of the implementation of the 
Joint Planning and Commissioning Framework and enable us to 

Page 13



target services based on need to improve outcomes for children and 
young people in Halton. 
 
The development of integrated locality based services for children 
and young people through the Area Network mod
[...]
tracting and procurement

Meduim Term Market Development

Primary Care Investment Decisions

Capital Investment Plans

JNSA

Tasks / Actions DependendciesResponsibility

P
a
g
e
 1

8



O
c
t-0
7

N
o
v
-0
7

D
e
c
-0
7

J
a
n
-0
8

F
e
b
-0
8

15th - 19th 

22nd - 26th

29th - 2nd

5th - 9th

12th - 16th 

19th - 23rd 

26th - 30th

3rd - 7th

10th - 14th 

17th - 21st 

24th - 28th

31st - 4th

7th - 11th

14th 18th

21st 25th

28th to 1st

4th 8th

11th - 15th 

18th - 22nd 

25th - 29th

3rd - 7th

10th - 14th 

2
0

2
1

2
2

2
3

2
4

2
5

2
6

2
7

3
7

3
8

3
9

4
0

4
1

4
2

4
3

4
4

4
5

4
6

4
7

4
8

4
9

5
0

Page 19



Mar-08 Apr-08

1
7
th
 -
 2
1
s
t 

2
4
th
 -
 2
8
th

3
1
s
t 
- 
4
th

7
th
 -
 1
1
th

1
4
th
 -
 1
8
th

2
1
s
t 
- 
2
5
th

2
8
th
 -
 2
n
d

51 52 53 54 55 56 57

Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing Ongoing

P
a
g
e
 2

0



 
 

 
 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy &  
  Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6 November 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
   
SUBJECT: Corporate Services Portfolio  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Councillor Mike Wharton, the portfolio holder for Corporate Services 

will attend to provide a brief update on current issues within his 
portfolio, and to answer any questions members may have arising from 
this. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED: that 
 

i. That the report be noted 

Agenda Item 5bPage 21



  

 
 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services PPB 
 
DATE: 6th November 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Local Housing Allowance 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to update members on the planned introduction of the 

Local Housing Allowance (LHA), which will be introduced for all new 
private tenant claims, and private tenant change of address claims 
from 7th April 2008. The introduction of LHA is a major change to 
Housing Benefit.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(1) the report be noted;  and 
 
(2) the Board request that the information contained in this 

report be circulated to all Members through the Information 
Bulletin 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Local Housing Allowance (LHA) is a new way of determining rent 

payments for tenants in receipt of Housing Benefit (HB). It does not 
replace HB. It uses a flat rate allowance based on the size of the 
tenant’s household and the area in which they rent property to 
determine the amount of benefit payable. This amount is not directly 
related to the rent charged so the benefit the tenant receives may be 
higher or lower than the contractual rent. The rate of LHA that 
customers receive will be reviewed on an annual basis. 

 
3.2 Other circumstances, such as the money that the tenant has coming in 

or other people living in the household, will still affect the amount of 
benefit paid so the tenant may not always receive the full rate of LHA.  

 
3.3 The LHA is part of the Government’s agenda to modernise public 

services and will help to give everyone access to decent housing. The 
government’s fundamental objectives of the LHA are to promote the 
following: 

 

Agenda Item 6aPage 22



  

 Fairness: The new scheme will generally pay the same amount to 
tenants with similar circumstances living in the same area.  

 
 Choice: Tenants will be able to choose between paying more to stay in 

a property that is larger or keeping the difference if they move to a 
cheaper property (to a maximum of £15 per week).  

 
 Transparency: It will be easier for tenants and landlords to know in 

advance how much rent could be covered by HB.  
 
 Personal responsibility: Paying the allowance to customers hands back 

responsibility to them for budgeting and paying their rent themselves. 
Accepting this responsibility while on benefit will make it easier to 
manage the
[...]
t 2007. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(1) the report be noted;  and 
 
(2) the Board request that the information contained in this 

report be circulated to all Members through the Information 
Bulletin. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Rating (Empty Properties) Act 2007 gives effect to the 

Government’s proposals to reform relief from business rates in respect 
of empty property. Those proposals followed the recommendations of 
the Barker Review of Land-Use Planning and the Lyons Inquiry into 
Local Government, which were commissioned by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer and the Deputy Prime Minister.  

 
3.2 In response to the recommendations of the Barker Review and the 

Lyons Inquiry, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in his 
Budget report of 21st March 2007 the Government’s intention to 
modernise the existing system of reliefs from business rates for owners 
of unoccupied property.  

 
3.3 The proposed reforms increase liability to business rates for 

unoccupied properties to the same basic level of liability as for 
occupied properties (although the Bill provides for liability for 
unoccupied properties to be reduced by order). The reforms also 
provide that charities and community amateur sports clubs (CASCs) 
which own empty property will not be liable to rates for that property, as 
long as it appears it will next be used for charitable purposes or the 
purposes of the club.  

Agenda Item 6bPage 26



3.4 The Bill also makes consequential amendments to legislation. This 
includes inserting into the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (the 
1988 Act) a new section allowing the Secretary of State to make 
regulations to prevent changes in the state of property operating as a 
means of avoiding unoccupied property rates.  

 
3.5 Changes 
 
 Under the existing arrangement, Non-Industrial properties are not 

charged Business Rates for the first 3 months after which 50% of the 
rates payable fall due. For Industrial premises there is no charge on 
empty properties at all. From April 2008 100% of the occupied rate will 
fall due, after the initial exemption period.  

 
 The exemption period will be 3 months for shops, offices and other 

non-industrial assessments and 6 months for industrial categories, 
such as factories, warehouses and workshops. Importantly, if the 
premises have already been empty for the relevant exemption period at 
1st April 2008, the occupied charge will become due from this date. 

 
 The only exception would be 
 
 Liability of empty property that is held by a charity and appears likely to 

be next used for charitable purposes or that it is held by a CASC and 
appears likely to be next used for the purposes of the club 

 
 Qualifies for an exemption from rates under the NNDR (unoccupied 

Property) Regulations. This is still subject to discussion. 
 
 Premises with an RV below £2,200 
 
 It is proposed that the current exemption, which applies to properties 

with a rateable value below £2,200, will continue and such 
assessments will remain exempt from any empty rate charges. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Government’s objectives for this reform are: 
 

• To improve UK competitiveness, by increasing incentives for 
property that is empty to be either re-let or for the property and 
site to be re-developed and thereby reduce rents and prices for 
new and existing businesses. 

 

• To improve efficiency in land and property markets, by matching 
the incentives for the efficient use of property in use with similar 
incentives for use of the empty stock. 

 

• In doing so to reduce the need for development of business 
premises on Greenfield sites, and to provide opportunities for re-

Page 27



development of brownfield land for both housing and business 
property. 

 

• To remove distortions in the tax treatment of different forms of 
commercial property, in particular the significant tax advantage 
given to long term empty warehousing and industrial premises
[...]

2007/2008 

£ 

Discretionary 
Rate Relief 
Claimed 

Annual 
Cost of 
Relief 
to HBC 

2007/2008 
£ 

Actual Cost 
of Relief to 

HBC  
2007/2008 

£ 

Halton Farnworth 
Hornets ARLFC 

Meeting Room, Wilmere 
Lane Sportsground, 
Widnes 

1,154.40 1,154.40 80% 230.88 20% 173.16 173.16 

Halton Haven 
Hospice 

25 High Street, Runcorn 3,463.20 2,526.43 80% 505.29 20% 519.48 378.97 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

0



Page 1 of 8 

 
 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy &  
  Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6 November 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
   
SUBJECT: Review of Area Forums 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise the Board of the decision of Executive Board on the 

recommendations for Area Forums, and to propose actions to 
implement the decision. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 

i. the action plan appended to this report be endorsed; 
 

ii. a further report on progress and impact be submitted towards 
the end of the 2008/08 year; and 
 

iii. the transport arrangements proposed in paragraph 3 (2) below 
be endorsed and reviewed after 12 months. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1. The recommendations of this Board for improving the operation of Area 
Forums were considered by the Executive Board on 6 September 
2007. The  Executive Board resolved: 

i. option 3 – to retain the current forum arrangements, but to 
develop their role to increase participation by residents and 
partners - be supported; 

ii. each Area Forum retain flexibility in terms of the style and 
nature of their meetings; 

iii. the involvement of the Youth Forums in meetings be 
welcomed; and  

iv. the Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy prepare an action 
plan for the implementation of the Board’s decision in the 
2008/9 Municipal Year and regular progress reports be made 
to the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board. 

 

Agenda Item 6cPage 31



Page 2 of 8 

3.2. In accordance with this resolution, an Action Plan is ap
[...]
ORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
   
SUBJECT: Area Forums' Communication Strategy 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

.To agree a strategy to raise awareness of Area Forums 
 

2. RECOMMENDED: that 
 

i. the Board considers the proposals for an Area Forum 
Communications Strategy; 

ii. officers develop the toolkit outlined in paragraph 5 of the Strategy; 
and 

iii. each Area Forum be recommended to consider how best to use the 
toolkit, and whether to adopt the other options outlined in the 
report. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
One of the recommendations of the review of Area Forums was to develop a 
Communication Strategy.  A draft Strategy is appended to this report for 
consideration. It recommends developing a basic communications 'toolkit' to 
enable each forum to develop its own communications.  The estimated cost for 
this is £2000, which can be funded from existing corporate budgets.  It will then 
be for each forum to decide how it wants to make use of this toolkit, and 
whether it wishes to fund some of the other options in the report. 
 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The recommendations are aimed at inclusivity in local decision making and 
support the Council’s Corporate Plan key objective of empowering local people 
to have a greater voice and influence over local decision making and the 
delivery of services (under the priority of Corporate Effectiveness and Efficient 
Service Delivery). 
 
There are some costs associated with the actions which will be contained within 
existing budgets. 
 

Agenda Item 6dPage 39



5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
i. Children & Young People in Halton 
ii. Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
iii. A Healthy Halton 
iv. A Safer Halton 
v. Halton’s Urban Renewal 

 
There are no implications specific to particular priorities, but effective 
engagement through Area Forums can support all priority activities. 
 

7. RISK 
[...]
gement reports on progress against service 
plan objectives and performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, 
factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Exchequer & Customer Services 

• Financial Services 

• ICT Services 

• Legal & Member Services 

• Personnel Services 

• Policy & Performance 

• Halton Stadium 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 2nd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the amount of 

paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they have become available.  

Agenda Item 6ePage 45



 

It also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised to 
ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB meeting.  

 
 
4. POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
 
5.         RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
6.         EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1       Not applicable. 
 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

 

Page 46



 


Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 
November 2007 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Bradshaw, Dennett, Edge, C Inch, 
Loftus, Nolan, Norddahl and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors A. Lowe and Bryant 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, M. Baker, I. Leivesley, R. Mackenzie, P. McCann, 
S. Riley and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Wharton in accordance with Standing Order 33 

 

 
 
 Action 
CS20 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 

2007 having been printed and circulated, were taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

   
CS21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was noted that no public questions were received.  
   
CS22 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board since its 
last meeting were submitted for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
CS23 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
  
  The Board considered a report which provided an 

overview of the requirement to produce a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) in Iine with Department of 

 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Health guidance. The process and subsequent JSNA 
documentation would be managed jointly by the Local 
Authority and the PCT and would describe the future health, 
care and well-being needs of local populations and the 
strategic direction of service delivery to meet those needs, 
over 3 – 5 years. A strong and effective JSNA would:- 
 

� Show health status of the local community; 
� Define what inequalities exist; 
� Contain social and healthcare data that was well 
analysed and presented effectively; 

� Define improvements and equality for the community; 
� Send signals to current or potential providers, who 
could have other relevant information or proposals for 
meeting needs; 

� Supporting better health and well-being outcomes; 
and  

� Aid decision-making and stages of the commissioning 
cycle, esp. to use resources to maximise outcomes at 
minimum cost. 

 
 The process of producing and subsequently utilising 
the JSNA was a systematic one and was outlined in the 
report. A three phase process was proposed with Phase 1 – 
Information Gathering, Phase 2 – Secondary Analysis and 
JSNA Production; and Phase 3 – Outputs and 
Commissioning Improvement. 
 
 The guidance from the Department of Health 
stipulated that the Director of Adult Social Services, Director 
of Children and Young People Services, Director of Public 
Health and Director of Commissioning from the PCT had a 
responsibility for co-ordinating the production of the 
document. Discussions had already commenced with a 
range of key stakeholders and the timetable and process for 
completion was outlined in the report.  
 
 In addition, the Department of Health had stressed 
the importance of the direct links with Elected Members, 
Local Strategic Partnerships and key people including Local 
Authority Chief Executives, Environmental Health staff and 
staff involved in Research and Intelligence. Consequently, 
the Local Strategic Partnership had already received a 
similar report to own and understand the requirement to 
produce a JSNA. The Health Specialist Strategic 
Partnership would thereafter be the responsible and 
accountable group to ensure that the JSNA was produced. 
As the Health SSP already had key people on its 
membership, it was suggested that a small working group 
would be tasked with producing a draft JSNA in the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



timescales identified. 
 
 Regular update reports to the Executive Board, Local 
Strategic Partnership, PCT Board and Healthy Halton Policy 
and Performance Board would be produced which appraised 
individuals and groups of progress. The Healthy Halton PPB 
would scrutinise the process and ensure that effective 
community consultation was undertaken. However, a similar 
report to every PPB would be presented to ensure they were 
aware of this matter and provided them with an opportunity 
to be engaged. 
 
 It was noted that some financial costs to cover public 
consultation may be required and these would be 
determined at a later date. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the process as outlined in the 
proposed co-ordination section be supported and a draft 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment be received in 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

   
CS24 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
  
  Councillor Wharton, the portfolio holder for Corporate 

Services, attended the meeting to provide a brief update on 
current issues within his portfolio and answered questions 
from members on the following topics: 
 

 • budget 07/08; 

 • budget 08/09; 

 • governance; 

 • magistrate court, Widnes; 

 • post office closures;  

 • equal pay review; 

 • Halton Stadium/Brindley; and 

 • consolidating training sections. 
 
 Arising from the discussion Councillor Wharton 
suggested that the Board consider reviewing working 
policies as a work topic. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS25 LOCAL HOUSING ALLOWANCE  
  
  The Board received an update on the planned 

introduction of the Local Housing Association (LHA), which 
would be introduced for all new private tenant claims and 
private tenant change of address claims from 7th April 2008. 
The LHA was a new way of determining rent payments for 
tenants in receipt of Housing Benefit. It would not replace 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Housing Benefit. 
 
 It was reported that the LHA used a flat rate 
allowance based on the size of the tenant’s household and 
the area in which they rent property to determine the amount 
of benefit payable. This amount was not directly related to 
the rent charged so the benefit the tenant received may be 
higher or lower than the contractual rent. Other 
circumstances, such as the money that the tenant has 
coming in or other people living in the household, would still 
affect the amount of benefit paid so the tenant may not 
always received the full rate of LHA.  The new scheme 
enabled tenants to be able to chose between paying more to 
stay in a property that is larger or keeping the difference if 
they moved to a cheaper property (to a maximum of £15 per 
week). 
 
 The new scheme would apply to Housing Benefit 
claimants in the deregulated private sector and the 
mainstream private tenancies only and would apply to new 
tenancies. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
(2) information contained in this report be circulated to all 
Members through the Information Bulletin. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
CS26 RATING (EMPTY PROPERTIES) ACT 2007  
  
  The Board was advised on changes to Empty 

Property Relief from 1st April 2008 as introduced by the 
Rating (Empty Properties) Act 2007. In response to the 
recommendations of the Barker Review and the Lyons 
Inquiry, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in his 
Budget report of 21st March 2007 the Government’s 
intention to modernise the existing system of relief from 
business rates for owners of unoccupied property. 
 
 The proposed reforms increased liability to business 
rates for unoccupied properties to the same basic level of 
liability as for occupied properties (although the Bill provided 
for liability for unoccupied properties to be reduced by 
order). Although liability of empty property that was held by a 
charity and appeared likely to be next used for charitable 
purposes or that was held by a community amateur sports 
club and appeared likely to be used for the purposes of the 
club qualified for an exemption from rates under the NNDR 
(Unoccupied Property) Regulations. This was still subject to 
discussion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
(2) the information contained in the report be circulated to all 
Members through the Information Bulletin. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
CS27 REVIEW OF AREA FORUMS  
  
  The Board had previously made recommendations for 

improving the operation of Area Forums, these were 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on the 6th 
September 2007. The Executive Board made various 
recommendations which included that the “Strategic Director 
Corporate and Policy prepare an action plan for the 
implementation of the Board’s decision in the 2008/9 
Municipal Year and regular progress reports be made to the 
Corporate Services PPB.” In accordance with this resolution 
an Action Plan was submitted to the Board for approval.  
 
 The following recommendations required further work 
or investigation:- 
 

• Communications Strategy; 

• Transport to Meetings; 

• Microphones/Amplification; 

• Hot Topics from HDL; and 

• Neighbourhood Charters. 
 
 In order to monitor progress of the Action Plan 
several factors may be used as a measure of success. For 
example - 
 
 i. attendance at meetings 
 ii. awareness of Area Forums; 
 iii. proportion of people who feel they can influence 
decisions in their  locality; and 
 iv. satisfaction amongst those attending forums. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the action plan be endorsed; 
(2) a further on progress and impact be submitted towards 
the end of the 2008/09 year; and 
(3) the transport arrangements proposed be endorsed and 
reviewed after 12 months. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
CS28 AREA FORUMS' COMMUNICATION STRATEGY  
  
  One of the recommendations of the review of Area  



Forums was to was to develop a Communications Strategy. 
A draft Strategy was circulated to the Board for 
consideration. It recommended developing a basic 
communications toolkit to enable each Forum to develop its 
own communications. The estimated cost of this was £2,000 
which could be funded from existing corporate budgets. It 
would then be for each Forum to decide how it wanted to 
make use of this toolkit and whether it wished to fund some 
of the other options in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Board considered the proposals for an Area Forum 
Communication Strategy; 
(2) Officers develop the toolkit outlined in the Strategy; and 
(3) each Area Forum be recommended to consider how best 
to use the toolkit and whether to adopt the other options 
outlined in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
CS29 QTR 2 PERFORMANCE  
  
  The Board considered a report which outlined the 

progress of performance management second quarter 
against the service plan objectives, performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services etc. for: 
 

� Exchequer and Customer Services; 
� Financial Services; 
� ICT Services; 
� Legal and member Services; 
� Personnel Services; 
� Policy and Performance; and 
� Halton Stadium. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
management reports be received. 

 

   
 Councillor Wainwright declared a personal interest in 

the above item as a member of the stadium fitness 
suite. Councillor Edge declared a personal interest in 
the above item as a family member is employed at 
stadium fitness. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 


